

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF NEBRASKA, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, in her official capacity as the Secretary of United States Department of Health and Human Services; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY; TIMOTHY F. GEITHNER, in his official capacity as the Secretary of the United States Department of the Treasury; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; SETH D. HARRIS, in his official capacity as Acting Secretary of the United States Department of Labor,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEBRASKA

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

STUART F. DELERY
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

DEBORAH R. GILG
United States Attorney

BETH C. BRINKMANN
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

MARK B. STERN
ALISA B. KLEIN
ADAM C. JED
(202) 514-8280
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7240
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20530*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background	3
B. Procedural History	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
ARGUMENT	14
 THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE NOT JUSTICIABLE	
I. The District Court Correctly Held That Plaintiffs Have Not Established Standing	14
II. The District Court Correctly Held That Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Ripe	18
CONCLUSION	26
 CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32(A) AND LOCAL RULE 28A(H)	
 CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page</u>
<i>281 Care Committee v. Arneson</i> , 638 F.3d 621 (8th Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	11, 12, 20, 22, 23, 25, 26
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA</i> , 683 F.3d 382 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	2, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	2, 9, 14
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	2, 9, 14, 15
<i>Belmont Abbey College v. Sebelius</i> , No. 11-cv-1989, 2012 WL 2914417 (D.D.C. July 18, 2012).....	21
<i>Bethlehem Steel Corp. v. EPA</i> , 536 F.2d 156 (7th Cir. 1976).....	25
<i>Catholic Diocese of Biloxi v. Sebelius</i> , No. 12-cv-00158 (S.D. Miss. Dec. 20, 2012)	21
<i>Catholic Diocese of Nashville v. Sebelius</i> , No. 12-cv-934, 2012 WL 5879796 (M.D. Tenn. Nov. 21, 2012), appeal docketed, No. 12-6590 (6th Cir.)	21, 26
<i>Catholic Diocese of Peoria v. Sebelius</i> , No. 12-cv-1276, 2013 WL 74240 (C.D. Ill. Jan. 3, 2013).....	21
<i>Colorado Christian Univ. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 11-cv-03350, 2013 WL 93188 (D. Colo. Jan. 7, 2013).....	21, 25
<i>County of Mille Lacs v. Benjamin</i> , 361 F.3d 460 (8th Cir. 2004).....	18

<i>Legatus v. Sebelius</i> , No. 12-cv-12061, 2012 WL 5359630 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 31, 2012), appeals docketed, Nos. 13-1092, 13-1093 (6th Cir.).....	17, 21
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	10, 15, 18, 19
<i>Missouri Roundtable for Life v. Carnahan</i> , 676 F.3d 665 (8th Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>Palnik v. Westlake Entm't, Inc.</i> , 344 Fed. App'x 249 (6th Cir. 2009)	15
<i>Paragard, Inc. v. St. Louis Hous. Auth.</i> , 259 F.3d 956 (8th Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>Persico v. Sebelius</i> , No. 12-cv-123 (W.D. Pa. Jan. 22, 2013).....	21
<i>Public Service Comm'n v. Wycoff Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 237 (1952).....	23
<i>Public Water Supply Dist. No. 10 v. City of Peculiar</i> , 345 F.3d 570 (8th Cir. 2003).....	19, 22, 23
<i>Roman Catholic Archdiocese of New York v. Sebelius</i> , No. 12-cv-2542, 2012 WL 6042864 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 4, 2012)	21
<i>Roman Catholic Archbishop of Washington v. Sebelius</i> , No. 12-cv-815 (D.C.C. Jan. 25, 2013)	21
<i>Semtek Int'l, Inc. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 531 U.S. 497 (2001).....	16
<i>Toilet Goods Ass'n v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 158 (1967).....	23
<i>Tony Alamo Christian Ministries v. Selig</i> , 664 F.3d 1245 (8th Cir. 2012).....	14

<i>United States v. McAllister</i> , 225 F.3d 982 (8th Cir. 2000).....	19, 20, 23
<i>United States v. Metro. St. Louis Sewer Dist.</i> , 569 F.3d 829 (8th Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Univ. of Notre Dame v. Sebelius</i> , No. 12-cv-253, 2012 WL 6756332 (N.D. Ind. Dec. 31, 2012).....	21
<i>Vorbeck v. Schnicker</i> , 660 F.2d 1260 (8th Cir. 1981).....	23
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	15
<i>Wheaton College v. Sebelius</i> , __ F.3d __, Nos. 12-5273, 12-5291, 2012 WL 6652505 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 18, 2012)	2, 5, 8, 14, 21, 24
<i>Wheaton College v. Sebelius</i> , No. 12-cv-1169, 2012 WL 3637162 (D.D.C. Aug. 24, 2012).....	21
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990).....	19
<i>Zubik v. Sebelius</i> , No. 12-cv-676, 2012 WL 5932977 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 27, 2012) , appeal docketed, No. 13-1228 (3d Cir.)	21

Statutes:

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b).....	21
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1361	1
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(1).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(2).....	4

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(3).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(4).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 18011(a)(2)	4, 15
Regulations:	
45 C.F.R. § 147.130(a)(1)(iv)(B).....	5, 15
45 C.F.R. § 147.140(a).....	4, 15
45 C.F.R. § 147.140(f)	4, 15
45 C.F.R. § 147.140(g).....	4, 15
77 Fed. Reg. 8725 (Feb. 15, 2012).....	5, 6, 7
77 Fed. Reg. 16,453 (Mar. 21, 2012)	6
77 Fed. Reg. 16,501 (Mar. 21, 2012)	6, 7, 8
Rules:	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(1).....	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2).....	15
Other Authorities:	
HHS, Guidance on the Temporary Enforcement Safe Harbor (Feb. 10, 2012)	5, 6
HHS, Guidance on the Temporary Enforcement Safe Harbor (Aug. 15, 2012)	6
U.S. Preventive Services Task Force “A” and “B” Recommendations, <i>available at</i> http://www.uspreventiveservicestaskforce.org/ uspstf/uspsabrecs.htm	4
